

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit**

CASE NO. 22-11421-J

JAMES ERIC MCDONOUGH,

Appellant,

v.

CARLOS GARCIA, GARLAND WRIGHT AND THE CITY OF HOMESTEAD,

Appellees.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES, CARLOS GARCIA, GARLAND WRIGHT
AND THE CITY OF HOMESTEAD

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. 19-CV-21986-FAM

EDWARD G. GUEDES
MATTHEW H. MANDEL
ANNE R. FLANIGAN
WEISS SEROTA HELFMAN
COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.
2800 Ponce de Leon Blvd.,
Suite 1200
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(305) 854-0800

*Counsel for Appellees, City of Homestead,
Carlos Garcia, and Garland Wright*

MCDONOUGH V. CITY OF HOMESTEAD
CASE NO. 22-11421-J

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ix
ABBREVIATIONS AND TERMS	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A. The precipitating events of July 27, 2016.....	3
B. The August 24, 2016, trespass warning and arrest.	5
C. The September 1, 2016 arrest.....	9
III. STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE OFFICERS WERE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AS TO THE FEDERAL CLAIMS (COUNTS III, V AND VI).	11
A. The qualified immunity standard.	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. The District Court correctly determined that Captain Wright did not violate clearly established law by issuing a trespass to Appellant on August 24, 2016, and is therefore entitled to qualified immunity as to Count III.	13
C. The District Court correctly determined that Captain Wright did not violate clearly established law by arresting Appellant on August 24, 2016, and therefore was entitled to qualified immunity as to Count V.	19
(1) The arguable probable cause standard.	19
(2) There was (at least) arguable probable cause to arrest Appellant on August 24, 2016.	21
D. The District Court correctly determined that Sgt. Garcia did not violate clearly established law arising from Appellant’s arrest on August 24, 2016, and is entitled to qualified immunity as to Count VI.....	27
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PROBABLE CAUSE DEFEATED THE STATE LAW FALSE ARREST CLAIMS AGAINST THE CITY (COUNTS IV AND VII).....	30
A. The state law false arrest/imprisonment framework.	30
B. Probable cause supported Appellant’s August 24, 2016 arrest for purposes of the state law false imprisonment claim (Count IV).	31
C. Probable cause supported Appellant’s September 1, 2016 arrest thus warranting summary judgment for the City on the state law false imprisonment claim (Count VII).	34
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE CITY AS TO	

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
THE <i>MONELL</i> CLAIM (COUNT II).....	40
A. The strict limitation on municipal liability under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.	40
B. The evidence fails to support a “final policymaker” claim against the City.	41
(1) There was no constitutional violation.	42
(2) Appellant cannot establish a final policymaker claim based on a subordinate’s discretionary decision, namely, the issuance of a trespass warning.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
5:10-CV-493 MTT, 2012 WL 1598134 (M.D. Ga. May 7, 2012)	25
<i>A.S.C. v. State</i> , 14 So. 3d 1118 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009)	32
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	12
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 63 U.S. 731 (2011)	12
<i>Barr v. Gee</i> , 437 F. App’x 865 (11th Cir. 2011)	35, 38
<i>Barry v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 656 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006)	32
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	40
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218, 13280 (11th Cir. 2011)	13, 17, 42
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 249 (2007)	28
<i>Brown v. City of Huntsville, Ala.</i> , 608 F.3d 724 (11th Cir. 2010)	23, 26
<i>Brown v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , No. 3:06-CV-122-J-20MMH, 2006 WL 385085 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 17, 2006)	45
<i>Brown v. Johnson</i> , 387 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>C.H.C v. State</i> , 988 So. 3d 1145 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	32
<i>C.J.R. v. State</i> , 429 So. 2d 253 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)	33
<i>C.L.B.</i> , 689 So. 2d at 1172	33
<i>C.N. v. State</i> , 49 So. 3d 831 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)	32
<i>Carter v. Butts Cty., Ga.</i> , 821 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	37
<i>Charudattan v. Darnell</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 1101 (N.D. Fla.)	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. at 123 (1988).....	41, 47
<i>Cooper v. Dillon</i> , 402 F.3d 1208	17
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Ed. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	42
<i>Daniel v. Village of Royal Palm Beach</i> , 889 So. 2d 988 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	31
<i>Dartland v. Metropolitan Dade Cty.</i> , 866 F.2d 1321 (11th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Delaney v. State</i> , 489 So. 2d 891 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986).....	32
<i>Diaz v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2019).....	27
<i>Dyer v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (N.D. Ga. 2019)	14
<i>Epstein v. Toys-R-Us Delaware, Inc.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (S.D. Fla. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> 116 F. App'x 214 (11th Cir. 2004)	23, 26
<i>Fla. Game & Freshwater Fish Comm'n v. Dockery</i> , 676 So. 2d 471 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996)	31, 39
<i>Gaines v. Wardynski</i> , 871 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Garczyznski v. Bradshaw</i> , 573 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Gold v. City of Miami</i> , 121 F.3d 1442 (11th Cir. 1997)	22, 23, 26, 40
<i>Grech v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 335 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2003)	40, 41, 44, 47
<i>Hamilton v. Cannon</i> , 80 F.3d 1525 (11th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	11
<i>Jenkins by Hall v. Talladega City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 115 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 1997)	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Jeter v. McKeithen</i> , No. 5:14-CV-189-MW-EMT, 2015 WL 3747690 (N.D. Fla. June 15, 2015)	35
<i>Jordan v. Mosley</i> , 487 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Krapacs v. Bacchus</i> , 301 So. 3d 976 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App.2020)	38
<i>L.J.M. v. State</i> , 541 So. 3d 1321 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989).....	23, 24
<i>Lee v. Ferraro</i> , 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002).....	12, 32
<i>Mailly v. Jenne</i> , 867 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	30
<i>Matthews v. Columbia Cty.</i> , 294 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002).....	41, 42
<i>McDowell v. Brown</i> , 392 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Merenda v. Tabor</i> No. 5:10-CV-493 MTT, 2012 WL 1598134, (M.D. Ga. May 7, 2012), <i>aff'd in part, appeal dismissed in part</i> , 506 F. App'x 862 (11th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Merrick v. Adkisson</i> , 785 F.3d 553 (11th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Miami-Dade Cty. v. Asad</i> , 78 So. 3d 660 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012)	31
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	passim
<i>Montoute v. Carr</i> , 114 F.3d 181 (11th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Norris v. Hicks</i> , No. 20-11460, 2021 WL 1783114.....	15
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	12
<i>Pelaez v. Gov't Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 13 F.4th 1243 (11th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	41, 48
<i>Petithomme v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 511 F. App'x 966 (11th Cir. 2013).....	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Poulakis v. Rogers</i> , 341 F. App'x 523 (11th Cir. 2009).....	17, 18, 19
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	37
<i>Rankin v. Evans</i> , 133 F.3d 1425 (11th Cir. 1998)	19, 21
<i>Ratunuman v. Sanchez</i> , 2010 WL 11602269 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 9, 2010).....	29
<i>Rowe v. City of Cocoa, Fla.</i> , 358 F.3d 800 (11th Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	13
<i>Scarborough v. Myles</i> , 245 F.3d 1299 (11 Cir. 2001)	20, 21
<i>Sentinel Comm'ns Co. v. Watts</i> , 936 F.2d 1189 (11th Cir. 1991)	42
<i>Sheets v. City of Punta Gorda, Fla.</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 1115 (M.D. Fla. 2019)	14, 16, 44
<i>Smith v. Mygatt</i> , No. 1:14-CV-1818-TWT, 2015 WL 9239825 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 17, 2015).....	28
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 339 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 1976).....	23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 641 So. 2d 517 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994)	32
<i>United States v. Eckhardt</i> , 468 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2006)	37
<i>Von Stein v. Brescher</i> , 904 F.2d 572 (11th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>W.L. v. State</i> , 769 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000).....	32
<i>Weaver v. Bonner</i> , 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>White v. Pauley</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548, 551-52 (2017)	12, 13
<i>Wilkerson v. Seymour</i> , 736 F.3d 974 (11th Cir. 2013)	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2, 40
§ 784.084(d)(1), Fla. Stat.	35
§ 810.08, Fla. Stat	16, 44
§ 877.03, Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 1983	2
Other Authorities	
§ 17-4, City Code	16
